RESOLUTION NO. 3351

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND TO APPROVE THE CITY'S CONSOLIDATED PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 2024–2028, THE ACTION PLAN FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FUNDS FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2024, AND THE 2024 ANALYSIS OF IMPEDIMENTS TO FAIR HOUSING CHOICE.

WHEREAS, the Maryland State Office of the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development (HUD) has determined that the City of Salisbury qualifies as an "entitlement community"; and

WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury is, therefore, entitled to receive Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds directly from HUD upon HUD's approval of the City's Consolidated Plan, annual Action Plan, and Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Salisbury desires for the City to receive this annual allotment of CDBG funds from HUD, in order that various community development projects may be completed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND, as follows:

Section 1. The Council of the City of Salisbury, Maryland approves and does hereby authorize the Mayor to submit to HUD for review and approval the Consolidated Plan (PY 2024–2028), the 2024 CDBG Action Plan, and the 2024 Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, **MARYLAND**, as follows:

Section 2. It is the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that each provision of this Resolution shall be deemed independent of all other provisions herein.

Section 3. It is further the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that if any section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this Resolution shall be adjudged invalid, unconstitutional or otherwise unenforceable under applicable Maryland or federal law, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision so adjudged and all other provisions of this Resolution shall remain and shall be deemed valid and enforceable.

Section 4. The recitals set forth hereinabove are incorporated into this section of the Resolution as if such recitals were specifically set forth at length in this Section 4.

Section 5. This Resolution shall take effect from and after the date of its final passage.

THIS RESOLUTION was introduced and duly passed at a Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury held on the 10th day of June, 2024 and is to become effective immediately.

nherly R. Nichols

CITY CLERK

D'Shawn M. Doughty COUNCIL PRESIDENT

APPROVED BY ME THIS

14 day of June, 2024.

Randolph J. Taylor MAYOR